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STATER1ENT OF THE CASE

On the 4tli of January, 1918, an Indictment was re-

turned by the Grand Jury against Blanche Grancourt

and Charles Bias, charging them, First : That during

the month of August and on or about the 17th of Aug-

ust, 1917, in violation of Section 13 of the Act of May
18th, 1917, and the Order of the Secretary of War
made on July 25th, 1917, they did keep a House of

111 Fame at Xo. 531a Jackson St., San Francisco, the

same being within five miles of a ^lilitary canton-

ment ; Second : That during the month of August and



on or about the ITtli day of August, 1917, in violation

of Section 13 of the Act of May 18th, 1917, and the

Order of the Secretary of War made on July 25th,

1917, they did receive and permit to be received in a

certain building at No. 531a Jackson St., San Fran-

cisco, certain women for the purpose of prostitution,

the same being within five miles of a Military canton-

ment ; Third : That during the month of August and

on or about August 10th, 1917, they did conspire to

violate Section 13 of the Act of May 18th, 1917, and

the Order of the Secretary of War made on July 25th,

1917, by conspiring to keep and set up within five

miles of a Military post certain houses of ill fame and

to receive within certain places and permit persons

to remain for immoral purposes, and that in further-

ance of the alleged Consjuracy, on August 17th, 1917,

they did keep a house of ill fame at No. 531a Jackson

St., San Francisco, and did during the month of Aug-

ust and on or about the 17th day of August, 1917, re-

ceive and permit to be received certain women for

immoral purposes. (Trans, pages 1-5.)

The Defendants demurred to the Indictment and

their demurrer having been overruled, entered a plea

of Not Guilty. The case came on for trial on Janu-

ary 17th, 1918, and the Jury brought in a verdict of

Not Guilty as to defendant, Charles Dias, on all

Counts, but found the Defendant, Blanche Grancourt,

Guilty on the first and second Counts of the Indict-

ment and Not Guilty on the Third or Conspiracy

Count. Thereafter on the 19th day of January, 1918,

said Defendant, Blanche Grancourt, interposed a mo-



tion for a New trial, which was denied and a Motion

in Arrest of Judgment, which was also denied.

Thereupon Judgment was rendered, sentencing the

said Defendant to Imprisonment in the County Jail

for a period of six months. Thereupon a Writ of

Error was sued out to review the judgment and pro-

ceedings of the trial Court.

II

SPECIFICATION OF THE ERRORS

RELIED UPON

(a) The Court erred in overruling the objection

of the Defendant to the testimony offered by the wit-

ness, Fred O. Biermann, to a certain conversation

had by him on the evening of August 17th, 1917, with

two soldiers, whom he found in the house of the De-

fendant. Neither of the soldiers was offered as a

witness at the trial. Biermann testified that he was

a police officer, attached to the Morals Squad ; that on

the evening of August 17th, 1917, he went to the house

of the Defendant, known as the "Columbus Rooms,"

at 531a Jackson St.

"At the head of the stairs we met Mrs. Gran-
court. We started to look through the house and
I asked if any of the girls were in the house. So
we went upstairs afterwards and Officer Dowell
found a soldier in one of the rooms, with one of
the girls.

Q. (By Mr. Colston) Was that in your
presence? A. I went upstairs and saw them
there myself. In another of the rooms, further
down the hall, we finally got into that room and



we found another soldier in that room with an-

other one of the women ; he was hiding behind a

door. I took both men out and conferred with
Mr. Bias and Blanche Grancourt and the women,
and they made a statement to the effect that they
had come into the place just shortly before we
did.

The Court: Q. The women?

A. No, the men. The statement of the men
in the presence of the women and the two De-
fendants was to the effect that they had just

come into the place shortly before we had. As
the,y came to the head of the stairs, they met
Blanche Grancourt and they asked her if there

were any women in the house

—

Mr. Henxessy : We object to that as hearsay.

The Court : The objection is overruled.

Mr. Hexxessy: Exception.

A, (Contg.) When they came in there, they
said when they arrived they asked her if they
had any women in the house and she said 'yes.'

Mr. Hexxessy : That is objected to as hearsay.

The Court : Bo I understand that this was in

the presence of both of the Defendants and of the

girls ?

Mr. Colstox: Is that right? A. The state-

ment—I made a few notes and the soldiers signed

them. I have the statements here.

Mr. Hexxessy: We object to that statement.

The Court: We want your recollection of

what the soldiers said and what reply, if any, the

Befendants made.

A. (Contg.) The soldiers said,—one sol-

dier, L. Selby, said that he was invited to take
his ]3ick of the three women in room 2 and he



picked out a girl and took her to one of the

rooms ; and while there she made a price of $1.50

to him. The other soldier said he came in with
his friend. At the head of the stairs he met
Blanche Grancourt, and he was invited to take

his pick; he picked out one of the girls. They
walked upstairs and the landlady, Blanche Gran-
court, followed them to the stairs. They went to

this certain room and he had been in there a very
short time with the girl, she told him to keep
quiet the police were in the house; that he had
not gotten to the point of making anv price. The
Defendants in the action did not say one way or

another, whether it was true or not.

Mr. Colstox : Q. Do you know the names of

these women? A. I do.

Mr. Henxessy : I would like to move to strike

out all of the officer's testimony of the statement
made by the soldiers on the ground it is hearsay.

The Court : The motion is denied.

Mr. Hennessy: Exception." (Trans, pages
12-14.)

The action of the trial Judge in permitting a police

officer to testify to these statements made to him by

third persons is assigned as prejudicial error.

(b) The action of the trial Court in permitting

the witness, Marvin E. Dowell, a police officer, to tes-

tify to the statements made by two soldiers to him and

Officer Biermann on the evening of August 17th,

1917, is relied upon as error prejudicial to the De-

fendant. Mr. Dowell 's testimony was very similar in

this regard to that of Officer Biermann, save that he

testified to the statements of the soldiers and never

even was asked by the prosecuting officer as to the



demeanor or conduct of the Defendant when the al-

leged statement was made. Briefly, he testified as

follows

:

"Q. Did you see anj^one else on the premises

besides the two Defendants on the occasion of

which you are speaking? A. I did.

Q. Who else did you see? A. Al Selby, a

soldier from Company E, 5th Eegiment, and
Louis Jones from the same Company.

Q. Do you know what their occupations are ?

A. United States soldiers.

Q. Did you hear any conversation between
these soldiers in the presence of the Defendants
here? A. I did.

Q. Tell us what took place in the hearing of

the Defendants?

Mr. Hennessy: I object to any statement

made by the soldiers on the ground that it is

hearsay.

The Court : The objection is overruled.

Mr. Hennessy: Exception.

A. We brought the soldiers into a room with

the women, the women that were arrested and the

two Defendants, and they said they had come
into the rooming house a few minutes previous

to our coming into the place ; that they rang the

bell and that Blanche Grancourt opened the door
and they asked if they had any women, any girls.

She said they did. They came upstairs ; she took

them into room 2 ; she told them to pick out the

girl they wanted. Louis Selby picked out Paulet
Dupont and took her to room 11; Louis Jones,

he picked out Alice Newman and took her to

room 11. Selby stated that he was given a price



of $1.50 for the purpose of prostitution. " (Trans,
pages 19-20.)

(a) The action of the trial Court in permitting

the witness, Dowell, to testify to a statement made by

one Roy Crowder on August 4th, is also assigned as

error. Briefly his testimony was as follows:

"Mr. Colston: Q. What happened on August
4th, Mr. Dowell?

A. On August 4th Officer Ohnimus and my-
self sent a young man that we had working with
us by the name of Roy Crowder into the prem-
ises; he was solicited for the purpose of prosti-

tution.

Mr. Henxessy: I move to strike out the an-
swer unless it occurred in the presence of the De-
fendants.

Q. Did Officer Crowder make any statement
in the presence of the Defendants ? A. He made
a statement in the presence of Mr. Dias.

Q. What statement did he make in the pres-
ence of Mr. Dias ?

Mr. Hennessy : Objected to as inmiaterial, ir-

relevant and incompetent.

The Court: Overruled.

Mr. Hennessy: Exception.

A. He says he was solicited for the purpose
of prostitution ; that he went up to the place and
was solicited for the purpose of prostitution and
was stated a price.

'

' ( Trans, pages 21-22.

)

(d) The action of the Court in permitting the

witness, Charles Goff, to testify to the statements of

the two soldiers to Corporal Biermann on the evening
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of August ITtli is assigned as error. After testifying

over the objection of the Defendant to this statement,

he was not even asked by the Prosecuting Attorney

what was the conduct or demeanor of the Defendant

at the time. On cross-examination, he then testified

as follows

:

"Q. When you went up in the premises
Sergeant Biermann was already there, was he
not? A. Yes.

Q. In what part of the house ? A. The main
floor, second floor of the lodging house.

Q. In a room or in the corridor? A. There
were to the best of my recollection, some of the

girls were in the room and some right near the

door ; Corporal Biennann was talking to some of

them right near the door.

Q. Where were the soldiers? A. I think

the soldiers were standing there.

Q. Where were the Defendants ? A. Imme-
diately before Mr. Biermann.

Q. Were the soldiers making a statement to

Mr. Biermann?

A. They were and he was writing it down.

Q. That is the statement that has been testi-

fied to here today, is it? A. I think he might
have been reading it when I went in there ; any-
how he had this piece of yellow paper and was
there.

Q. He was writing at the time or reading?
A. He was there writing or taking his pencil

and checking over the statement.

Q. AVhere were the defendants?—how far
away from the soldiers? A. That I could not
say. I know they were in the immediate vicinity

;

they were all together.
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Q. You cannot state how far they were from
Biermann or the soldiers? A. No, I cannot;

if I remember, the whole party was not more
than four or five feet apart, right in the immedi-
ate vicinity.

Q. Did either of the Defendants make any
statement at that time ? A. They did.

Q. Did Mrs. Grancourt deny that she had any
conversation with either of the soldiers? A. I

don 't think she did at that time ; I cannot remem-
ber distinctly what she did say.

Q. You would not want to be understood as

testifying- that she did not deny the statement of

the soldiers that she told them to pick out a girl?

A. I don't know whether she denied that or

not."

(Trans, pages 31-32.)

(e) The action of the Court in permitting the

witness, Charles Goff, to testify to a raid made on the

premises of Defendant on ^larch 14th, 1917, and ar-

rests then made is assigned as error. This was many

months before the Act under which Defendant is be-

ing prosecuted, was passed by Congress. The testi-

mony objected to was as follows:

"Q. How long have you known Mrs. Gran-
court? A. Since the 14th of March, 1917.

Q. Where did you first meet her ?

Mr. Hexxessy: Objected to as incompetent,

irrelevant and immaterial.

The Court: Objection overruled.

Mr. Hexxessy: Exception.

A. At 531a Jackson St.
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Mr. Colston: Q. Was she the landlady at

that time?

Mr. Hennessy: Objected to as incompetent,

irrelevant and immaterial.

The Court: Overruled.

Mr. Hennessy: Exception.

A. Tliere were her and Dias.

Mr. Colston: Q. Under what condition did

you meet her on that occasion? A. Raided the

premises and found several—not several

—

Mr. Hennessy: What occasion is that?

A. In March.

Mr. Hennessy: We object to that as too re-

mote, and as incompetent, irrelevant and inmia-

terial.

The Court: Overruled.

Mr. Hennessy: Exception.

A. (Contg). I found two oi- three or four

jDrostitutes on that occasion ; we made some three

or f<uir arrests ; I have my note of it that we made
three arrests on that occasion." (Trans, pages
29-30.)

(f) The action of the Court in i)ermitting the

witness, John A. Johnson, to testify to a visit he made

to the premises and conversations had with the De-

fendant on July 5th, 1917, a number of weeks before

the order of the Secretaiy of War forbidding the

keeping of houses of ill fame within the five-mile

limit, was made, is assigned as error. (Trans, pages

34-35.)

(g) The action of the Court in permitting the

District Attorney to exhibit to the witnesses. Bier-
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mann and Ohnimus, pictures of certain women is as-

signed as error. The Court sustained an objection to

the introduction of the photographs in evidence when

the witness, Biermann, was on the stand and refused

to peraiit him to testify when or by whom the photo-

graphs were made (Trans, pages 14-15), yet when

Ohnimus was on the stand the following questions

were propounded and the following answers given

:

• "Mr. Colston : Did you see these women there
during the month of August? A. Yes.

Q. TIow do you know them to ho ]U'ostitutes?

A. They registered in the Municipal Clinic as

such.

Q. The [jictures were taken for that purpose,
were they .^ A. Yes.

Q. Tliat is how they came into the possession
of the Police l)ci)artmcnt .^ A. Yes.

Q. What was the character (lui'ing the month
of August of the women at ^yM Jackson St. ?

Mr. Henxessv: Objected to as immaterial, in-

competent and irrelevant.

The Court: Overruled.

A. Every women I have evei* seen in that

place were prostitutes." (Trans, pages 26-27.)

(h) The action of the Court in overruling the de-

murrer interposed to the indictment is assigned as

error. (Trans, pages 6-8.)
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ARGUMENT

1. The action of the Court iu admitting testi-

mony as to what statements were made by the two

soldiers to Officer Biermann on the evening of Aug-

ust 17th, 1917, as specified more particularly in para-

graphs a, b, c, and d of subdivision II ot this Brief

constitutes reversible error.

These statements could be received, not as evidence

of the truth of the facts stated, but only insofar as

they might show incriminatory conduct or incrimina-

tory silence of the Defendant in the face of accusa-

tion. The District Attorney at the trial of this case,

offered these hearsay statements and then didn't even

attempt to show any incriminatory conduct by the

Defendant. He had the witnesses, Dowell and Goff,

testify quite fully to what statements the soldiers

made to Biermann and then even didn't ask them

what the Defendants said or what their conduct was.

On cross-examination, the witness, Goff, said he could

not remember what Mrs. Grancourt said, and Mr.

Biermann testified he didn't think either Mr. Dias

or ^Irs. Grancourt said anything.

The Defendant at the time the statements were

made was under arrest. Furthermore the statements

of the soldiers were made, not to Mrs. Grancourt, but

to Officer Biermann, who reduced them to writing.

Under those circumstances even silence would not be

incriminating because the circumstances did not nat-

urally and reasonably call for a reply by the De-

fendant.
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The rule of law is well stated in Godwin vs. State,

24 Del. 177, as follows

:

''Under certain circumstances the conduct of

a party is relevant as evidence of the admission
of some fact, so also the failure of a party to

reply to a statement made in his presence is,

under certain circumstances admissible in evi-

dence as tending to show a concession of the truth

of the facts stated and the failure to reply is sig-

nificant in ])ro])ortinn to the extent that a reply

would l)e natural.

" 'Admissions may also be imjdied from the

acquiescence of a i)arty. But acquiescence to have
tlie effect of an admission nmst exhi]>it some a<'t

of the mind and amount to voluntary demeanor
or conduct of the party. And whether it be ac-

quiescence in the conduct or in the language of

others, it nmst ])lainly appear that such conduct
was fully known or such language fully under-
stood by the party, before any inference can be
drawn from liis passiveness or sik^ice. The <'ir-

cumstances, too, nmst be not only such as afford

liim an opportunity to act or to s])eak, but such
also as woidd ])ro])erly and naturally call forsouie

a<'tiou oi- i-cply from men siiiiiliarly situated.'

Taylor on Evidence Sec. 809, citing Greenleaf
on Evidence Sec. 197. But the probative force of
this kind of evidence is not gi'eat and it is re-

ceived with caution." 1 Greenleaf on Evidence,
16th Ed. Sec. 200.

To permit arresting officers to take statements of

third persons in the presence of the arrested person,

and then testify to these statements in court, merely

because the accused was silent, is a violation of the

most fundamental constitutional rights of persons

charged with crime and a gross evasion of the rule of
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evidence forbidding the admission of hearsay evi-

dence. In the case of People vs. Pfanschynidt, 262

111. 450, in discussing this kind of evidence, the Court

said:

"The Bill of Rights provides that no person
shall be compelled in any criminal case to give
evidence against himself. Our criminal code has
provided for three-quarters of a century that the

failure of the accused to testify shall not create

any presumption against him, nor sluill the Court
permit any conunents to be made u})on such
silence. Of what avail are these ])rovisi()ns if

such statements are admitted as those testified

to by the Sheriff, l)e])uty Sheriff and Dotoctivo
Young? If tlie rule of law required liim to talk

regardless of the advice of his attorneys oi' an-
swer C|uesti()ns or statements of tlie nature here
put to him, or else it would be understood that he
was acquiescing by his silence in their truth, then
the provision of our Bill of Rights that in all

criminal ])rosecutions, the accused shall be en-
titled to Counsel is but an empty form.

"These provisions of the Constitution and the
Criminal Code require no construction. Their
meaning is clear. Until changed ))y the people
through Constitutional or Legislative enactment,
they must be enforced in the Courts. The admis-
sion of these statements must he held reversible
error."

FURTHERMORE, THE STATEMENTS MUST
HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED TO THE DE-
FENDANT AND HAVE NATURALLY AND
REASONABLY CALLED FOR A REPLY BY
HER.
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A case very similar to the one at bar, in which this

identical question was considered is Jones vs. State,

2 Ga. App. 433, 58 S. E. 559. In that case, the de-

fendants were charged with Keeping a Disorderly

House and evidence of statements similar to those

received in the case at bar had been received. In its

opinion, reversing the judgment of conviction, the

Court said:

"It was shown by the evidence that the two

Defendants, who were sisters, owning;- and living

at said house, had on one occasion during tlie 15

years of their residence there fled to a neigh))or's

for protection from the disorderly conduct of a

drunken man, wlio in that condition had entered

tlieir house. This witness was allowed to testify

over the objection of Defendant's Counsel, that

this intoxicated man liad made in their ])resence

certain incriminatory statements, which they

did not deny. It was shown that the man was

very di'unk and maudlin and that tlie women were
greatly frightened by his condnct. The maxim
'Qui idcet, conscntirc videtur' as held in Rolfe

vs. Kolfe, 10 Ga. 146, is to be api)lie(l with careful

discriminati(m, 'and admissions inferred from

the verbal statements of others' slioidd always

be received with caution and never ought to be

received at all ' UNLESS THE EVIDENCE IS

OF DIKECT DECLARATIONS OF THAT
KIND, WHICH NxVTURALLY CALL FOR
CONTRADICTION.' WE DO NOT THINK
SUCH TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE UN-
LESS IT AFFIRMATIVELY APPEARS
THAT THE INCRIMINATORY STATE-
:^IENT OR DECLARATION WAS AD-
DRESSED TO THE DEFENDANTS, AND
THAT THEY HEARD AND UNDERSTOOD
SUCH STxVTEMENT, OR WERE PHYSI-
CALLY NEAR ENOUGH TO THE SPEAK-
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ER TO HEAE IT, AND THAT UNDER THE
CIRCUMSTANCES, A DENIAL WAS RE-
QUIRED AND NONE WAS MADE. All
these essential facts were not shown, and in any
event, it would ])e carrying the rule very far to

hold that the silence of a frightened woman to

the maudlin statement of a drunken man, was
an implied admission of the truth of such state-

ment. We think the admission of this verhal
statement incriminating the Defendants and
their failure to contradict it was erronous under
the circumstances of the case."

The further fact that the Defendant was under ar-

rest at the time the soldiers made their statements to

Officer Biermann prevented her silence and the state-

ments themselves from being admissible, because

under such circumstances, she was not called upon to

speak.

People vs. Pfanschmidt, supra;

Merriweather vs. Common wealth, 118 Ky. 870-

82 S. W. 592;

Hanger vs. U. S. 173 Fed. 54.

In the case of Hanger vs. U. S., 173 Fed. 54, the

Court used the following language

:

"The rule of evidence involved in this excep-
tion is ])ased upon the silence of tlie defendant
when his wife made the alleged dechirations to

Washer. Silence of a party in the presence of a
statement made ])y another, may be put in evi-

dence against liim on the ground that from his

silence, his assent to what is said may be in-

ferred. To give such silence, however, effect as

an admission, the party charged with it must
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have been in a position to explain. Before ac-

quiescence in the language, or conduct of others

can be assumed as a concession of the truth of

any particular statement or of the existence of

any particular fact, it must plainly appear that

the language was heard or the conduct under-

stood. 'Wharton's Criminal Evidence, 9th Ed.

Sec. 680. In conunenting on this ])rinciple, ^[r.

Wharton cites the case of Commonwealth vs.

Erailev, 134 Mass. 530, in wliich Judae :Morton,

Chief Justice, says: 'Declarations made in the

presence of a party, to wlii-li lie makes no reply,

are sometimes comjx'ti'Ut, as ('(piivalcnt t<> tacit

admissions by him. This depends on whether he

heard and understood them, whether he is at lil)-

erty to rei)ly, whether he is in custody or under

any restraint or duress, and whether tlie state-

ments are made by such ])ersons and under such

circumstances as iialuially ••all for a re])ly.'

*'The conversation between Defendant's wife

and Washer was calcuhited and. no doulit, did

]u-ejudice the rights of Defendant in the mind of

the juiy and yet it was admitted to go to the jury,

when it was* not clearly sliown that Defendant

heard it. Even if lie liad heard what she said, he

was under arrest and may not have felt that lie

was at liberty to speak."

And in the case at Ijar, the Defendant may not have

heard the statements, she understood ])ut little Eng-

lish; she was under arrest; the statements were not

directed to her and the effect of their admission could

not have been otherwise than most prejudicial of her

rights, in the minds of the jury.

2. The Court also erred in permitting the evidence

referred to in paragraphs (e) and (f ) of Subdivision

II of this Brief, namely of a raid made upon and ar-
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rests made on these premises on March 14th, 1917,

and visits to the premises on July 5th, 1917. The

Act under which Defendant is charged was passed

by Congress on May 18th, 1917, and the Order of the

Secretar}^ of War, fixing the five-mile limit was made
on July 25th, 1917. Hence at the times referred to

in this testimony, it was not contrary to any Federal

Law to keep a house of ill fame within five miles of

a Military cantonment, and the evidence offered was,

therefore, entirely improper and very prejudicial to

the Defendant in the minds of the jury.

3. We also respectfully submit the Act of May
18th, 1917, is contrary to the provisions of Section

VIII of Article I of the Constitution of the United

States in that it is an unlawful attempt by the Fed-

eral Govermnent to exercise police powers within the

States.

We are aware that this Act has been upheld in the

recent case of Pappens vs. U. S., 252 Fed. 55, and also

in Casen vs. U. S., 247 Fed. 362, but we respectfully

submit that the Federal Government is a government

of enumerated powers and nowhere in the Constitu-

tion has there been any grant by the State of the

police power attempted to be exercised under the Act

of May 18th, 1917.

Keller Ys. U. S. 138;

In re Barry, 136 U. S. 597

;

McCulloch vs. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316;

Cooley's Const. Lim. 574.



19

4. We also respectfully submit that Section 13

of the Selective Service Act contains no express pro-

hibition of the Keeping of Houses of 111 Fame, but

only prohibits the receiving of persons for immoral

purposes into buildings used for purposes of lewd-

ness, within such distance as may be designated, and

permitting any such i^erson to remain for inmioral

purposes in any such building. The offense of keep-

ing a house of ill fame was created by the Order of the

Secretary of War made on July 25th, 1917, and we

submit that in attempting to create this crime, he

was exercising a legislative function, that Congress

could not delegate to liim.

Respectfully sulnnitted,

Frank J. Hexxessy,

Sidney P. Robertson,

Attorneys for Plain tiff in Error.




